RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter Authorizing the Social Services)		
Director to Sign Agreement 08-6051 with the State)		
Department of Social Services for Reimbursement)	RESOLUTION NO	
of Interim Assistance Payments for Supplemental)		
Security Income (SSI) Payment Benefits)		
	_)		

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) and the County of Santa Barbara to assure the availability of interim assistance to meet the basic needs of individuals whose eligibility for Supplemental Security Income (SSI) is pending; and

WHEREAS, Public Law 93-368 of the Social Security Act allows reimbursement to State and local governments for Interim Assistance Payments made to individuals awaiting eligibility determination under the Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program;

WHEREAS, the California Department of Social Services will reimburse the County of Santa Barbara for funds expended to provide Interim Assistance to applicants for benefits under the Social Security Act, pending eligibility for Supplemental Security Income benefits; and

WHEREAS, Agreement 08-6051 is entered into by the California Department of Social Services and the County of Santa Barbara, in accordance with the agreement between the State of California and the Commissioner of the Social Security Administration to implement the provisions of Public Law 93-368 and subsequent amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara authorizes the Director of the Department of Social Services to execute Agreement 08-6051 and any subsequent amendments to the agreement with CDSS for reimbursement of Interim Assistance Payments made to individuals awaiting eligibility determination under the Supplemental Security Income program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this 23rd day of June, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
	Joseph Centeno, Chair Board of Supervisors	
ATTEST: Michael F. Brown Clerk of the Board		
BY:		
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Dennis Marshall County Counsel		
BY: Deputy County Counsel		